
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Constitution Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 29 July 2019 at 9.30 am 

Location: Executive Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs J. Twomey (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (Chairman) 

 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Election of Deputy Chairman  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 
2018.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

3.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) 
and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund 
Accounts 2018/19.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 5 - 188) 

8.  
  

Charitable Trusts - Future Arrangements  
 

Director of Law 
and Governance 
 

(Pages 189 - 
194) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

 

9.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Tuesday, 13 November 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
  
 

98. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed subject to the amendment of minute 91 (Election of Deputy Chairman) which 
should read –  
 
‘That Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC be elected Deputy Chairman for the period ending with the 
date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2019.’ 
  
 

99. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

100. Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

101. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

102. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

103. Review and Revision of the Constitution - Management of Trustee Responsibilities  
 
Members considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding proposals to change Part 
3 of the Council’s Constitution to delegate to the Constitution Committee the County 
Council’s responsibilities when acting as a Trustee.  A copy of the report is filed with 
these minutes. 

3 Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 

 
Members noted that if supported by the Constitution Committee, the proposed change 
would be considered by the full Council at its meeting in December. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed change to Part 3 
(Responsibility for Functions) of the Constitution as set out in paragraph 9 of this report. 
 

104. Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Annual Report and Group Whip 
Allowances  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive, the purpose of which was to 
present the findings of the Independent Remuneration Panel and invite the Committee to 
consider its content and recommendations to the County Council.  A copy of the report is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee was pleased to note the increase in the number of Annual Reports 
submitted by Members, but acknowledged that some were still outstanding which the 
Panel had requested be submitted at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Members noted the intention of the Panel to review the Group Whip allowances in 
autumn 2019 when the new arrangements had been in operation for a full year. 
 
In response to a question from Mr Shepherd, the Chief Executive advised that under the 
scheme, no allowances were payable to assistant group whips and any voluntary sub-
payments made by the lead Group Whip would have to be managed outside the County 
Council’s allowance system due to rules regarding the payment of tax and national 
insurance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council be recommended to approve the recommendations set out in 
the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Member Annual Reports and 
Group Whips Allowance. 
 
 

1212.00  - 12.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
13 November 2018 

 

4



 
 
 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 29 JULY 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2018/19 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) present the 2018/19 financial statements, attached as Appendix A, for approval; 
b) inform the Committee of the main areas of the financial statements; and  
c) report the key findings from the external audit of the accounts. 

 
Background 

 
2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require authorities to approve and publish 

their accounts, including the auditor’s opinion, by the end of July following the end of 
the financial year. 

 
3. A copy of the external auditor’s, Grant Thornton UK LLP, report on the financial 

statements is attached as Appendix B.  Letters of representation for the Statement of 
Accounts and Pension Fund are attached as Appendix C and Appendix D. 

 
4. The Corporate Governance Committee will consider the auditor’s report at its 

meeting on 26 July 2019.  The auditor is required to communicate the results of the 
audit to those charged with governance prior to certifying the financial statements.  
The minutes from that meeting will be reported to the Constitution Committee.  The 
auditor anticipates issuing an unqualified audit opinion. 

 
5. The Statement of Accounts is prepared under the International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS) based Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounts. 
 
Statement of Accounts 
  
6. The main areas of the financial statements are set out below. 

 
Narrative Statement 
    
7. The purpose of the Narrative Statement is to offer interested parties an effective 

guide to the most significant matters reported in the accounts.  It includes a summary 
of the economy, efficiency and effectiveness, and the financial and non-financial 
performance of the Authority, and an explanation of the contents of the accounts. 

5 Agenda Item 7



Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS) 
  
8. This statement shows the movement in year on the different reserves held by the 

County Council, analysed into ‘usable reserves’, i.e. those that can be applied to fund 
expenditure and ‘unusable reserves’ which cannot be used to fund services. 
Unusable reserves include reserves that hold unrealised gains and losses as well as 
adjustments for the differences between amounts charged in accordance with 
accounting standards and amounts charged for statutory purposes.  An example is 
the short term accumulating compensated absences adjustment account 
(STACAAA).  This account holds the estimated value of untaken annual leave and 
time-off-in-lieu as at the balance sheet date.  The charge is recognised by the 
accounting standards, but statutory mitigation allows it to be reversed out via the 
STACAAA to avoid it being a charge to the General Fund. 
 

9. Overall, usable reserves which comprise the General Fund, Earmarked Funds and 
Capital Funds, have increased as at 31 March 2019 from £163m to £184m; this is 
explained below. 
 

10. The General Fund
[...]
2018/19   

Budget Outturn Variance 
 

Capital Budget Outturn Variance 

£m £m £m     £m £m £m 

4.8 4.4 (0.4) 
 

Adults & Communities 7.1 6.5 (0.6) 

4.8 3.8 (1.0) 
 

Chief Executive’s 5.5 2.9 (2.6) 

26.4 20.6 (5.8) 
 

Children & Family Services 22.6 16.7 (5.9) 

21.0 28.4 7.4  Corporate Programme 23.3 21.1         (2.2) 

5.0 3.6 (1.4) 
 

Corporate Resources 5.9 3.5 (2.4) 

32.6 32.9 0.3 
 

Environment & Transport 47.4 34.8 (12.6) 

0.0 0.0 (0.0) 
 

Public Health 0.5 0.5          0.0 

94.6 93.7 (0.9)     112.3 86.0 (26.3) 

17



Primary Statements 
 

          6                              

    

Overall there has been a net underspending of £26m compared with the updated budget. The main variances relate 
to revised timescales for three major highways projects within the Environment and Transportation department. 
The net underspend will be carried forward to 2019/20 to fund schemes that were not completed in 2018/19.  
 
Further detail of the budget outturn variances for revenue and capital can found be in the Cabinet report dated 24

th
 

May 2019 available on the County Council’s Website. 
 
Operational Performance  
 
The Council maintains a strong focus on performance management through its corporate performance 
management, commissioning and benchmarking arrangements. Performance management is well embedded 
through regular performance reporting across organisational governance arrangements.  

 
The Council regularly monitors its performance position and areas for improvement through service benchmarking. 
Looking at published data for 2017/18, the Council’s overall performance position was 7

th
 of 27 two-tier county 

council areas, using a basket of 228 performance indicators spanning Council and partnership activity. In a separate 
exercise, iMPOWER Consulting analysed the productivity of English local authorities using published data for 
2017/18, taking performance metrics and calculating overall outputs per pound invested. The Council
[...]
ve but with an action plan for some 

developments.  

 

 

138



Annual Governance Statement 

          127                              

    

 

In order to meet a PSIAS requirement to form an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 

of the Council’s control environment i.e. its framework of governance, risk management and 

control, the HoIAS constructs an annual risk based plan of audits. Given the overall robustness of 

risk management at the Council, the plan is primarily based on the contents of the corporate and 

departmental risk registers to ensure current and emerging risks are adequately covered. Parts of 

the plan relate to audits of the key financial systems that the External Auditor may choose to review 

to assist their risk assessment when planning the audit of the financial accounts. A contingency is 

retained for unforeseen risks, special projects and investigations. 

Internal Audit reports often contain recommendations for improvements. The number, type and 

importance of recommendations affects how the auditor reaches an opinion on the level of 

assurance that can be given that controls are both suitably designed and are being consistently 

applied, and that material risks will likely not arise. The combined sum of individual audit 

opinions and other assurances gained throughout the year (e.g. involvement in governance 

groups, attendance at Committees, evaluations of other assurance providers), facilitate the 

HoIAS to form the annual internal audit opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 

Council’s governance, risk management and control framework (i.e. the control environment). 

The HoIAS presents an annual report to the Corporate Governance Committee. The annual 

report incorporates the annual internal audit opinion; a summary of the work that supports the 

opinion; and a statement on conformance with the PSIAS and the results of the quality 

assurance and improvement programme. The HoIAS Sub-Opinions for 2018/19 are:  

 Governance – Nothing of significance, adverse nature or character has come to the HoIAS 

attention. As such reasonable assurance is given that the Council’s governance 

arrangements are robust. 

 Risk management - Management has shown good engagement around risk, has welcomed 

the independent review of risk management processes and agreed to implement the 

recommendations, which further mitigate risk. Therefore reasonable assurance is given that 

risk is managed. 

 Financial and ICT Control – Reasonable assurance can be given that the Council’s core 

financial and I&T controls remain strong. 

 

Commercial and Collaborative Arrangements 

Commercial  

ESPO is constituted as a joint committee (of 6 local authorities) set up to provide a 

comprehensive professional purchasing service to public sector bodies. It is overseen by a 

Management Committee which has overall strategic responsibility for ESPO. There is also 

Finance and Audit Subcommittee in place. Internal audit is undertaken by the Council’s Internal 

Audit Service as part of the servicing agreement. Similar to the County Council, the HoIAS 

presents an annual report to the Management Committee. The annual report incorporates the 

annual internal audit opinion, which for 2018-19 was positive in each of the three sub 

components of the control environment namely ESPO’s governance, risk management and 

internal control frameworks. Although not required to do so an external audit is also undertaken.  

 

  

139



Annual Governance Statement 

          128                              

    

 

ESPO Trading Ltd ESPO’s power to trade is restricted to a limited number of public bodies and 

this market is shrinking. The establishment of a trading company allows ESPO (Trading) to 

trade with other organisations which are in the spirit of public bodies but not described as such 

in the 1970 Act – e.g. Housing Associations, Charities and Voluntary Organisations.
[...]
Leicestershire County Council (‘the Council’) and the Leicestershire Pension Fund

(‘Pension Fund’) and the preparation of the Council’s and Pension Fund financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 for those charged with governance.

Financial

Statements 

- Council

Under International Standards of Audit (UK) (ISAs) and the National Audit

Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice ('the Code'), we are required to report

whether, in our opinion, the Council’s and Pension Fund’s financial statements:

• give  a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council and Pension 

Fund and  income and expenditure for the year; and

• have been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC code 

of practice on local authority accounting and prepared in accordance with 

the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.

We are also required to report whether other information published together 

with the audited financial statements (including the Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS), Narrative Report and Pension Fund Financial Statements),  

is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge 

obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Our audit work was completed on site during June and July. We have 

identified a £13.1m adjustment to the financial statements in relation to the 

McCloud judgement which increased the Council’s net pension liability and 

also impacts on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.

Audit adjustments are detailed in Appendix A. 

Our work is substantially complete and there are no matters of which we are 

aware that would require modification of our audit opinion Appendix C or 

material changes to the financial statements, subject to the following 

outstanding matters;

• final audit housekeeping steps

• receipt of supporting documentation for some outstanding items in our 

sample testing

• receipt of some third party investment confirmations from financi
[...]
his letter of representation was minuted by the Council’s Corporate Governance 

Committee at its meeting on 26 July 2019. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 
Chris Tambini 
Director of Corporate Resources, Leicestershire County Council 

26 July 2019 

 

 

 

Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee 
26 July 2019 
 
(Signed on behalf of Leicestershire County Council as administering body of the Leicestershire 
County Council Pension Fund) 

 

187



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE: 29 JULY 2019 

 
CHARITABLE TRUSTS: FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of a proposal for the future 

arrangements for the Educational Trusts of which the County Council is the sole 
corporate trustee. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2.  Part 3 of the County Council’s Constitution provides for the Constitution Committee to 

undertake those functions relating to the Council’s role as a Charitable Trustee where 
the Council has been identified as a trustee of a charity or trust.  
 

Background 
 
3. The County Council is the sole corporate Trustee of the various Educational Trusts 

set out in Appendix A of this report.  The Trusts have not been subject to a review for 
some time and in most cases the interest from the Trust Funds has simply 
accumulated over the years.  With the exception of Kibworth Beauchamp HS 
Foundation, all of the Trusts are relatively small with trust objects that are now 
difficult to apply.   
 

4. Officers have recently explored engagement with Leicestershire and Rutland 
Community Foundation (LRCF) as part of the scheme supported by the Charity 
Commission and funded by the Department of Culture Media and Sports to re-active 
inactive trusts for the benefit of the community.  This has coincided with approaches 
from the Charity Commission asking for the Council’s proposals for the Trusts; and 
an approach from representatives who wish to take over the trusteeship and manage 
the Kibworth Beauchamp HS Foundation in place of the County Council. 

 
Leicestershire and Rutland Community Foundation 
 
5. LRCF is a charity which helps local individuals and companies to give money, in a 

tax efficient way, directly to local needs.  It offers a structure under which community, 
trust and donor funds are invested and managed in a consolidated fund.  It currently 
manages circa £3 million of endowment and “spend down” funds on behalf of various 
charitable trusts, companies, families and national grant programmes such as Comic 
Relief, the Tampon Tax Fund and Building a Stronger Britain Together for the Home 
Office.  LRCF operates by offering a moderate risk investment strategy which will 
preserve the capital (or achieve modest growth) and generate a projected annual 
return of 4% per annum to be used for grant making. 

189 Agenda Item 8



 

 
Proposal: Leicestershire Funds  

 
6. There are a number of Trusts Funds (excluding Kibworth Beauchamp HS 

Foundation) with assets totalling approximately £300,000.  It is proposed that these 
be transferred to the LRCF to be combined into a single fund called the 
Leicestershire Educational Trust Fund, with interest from the fund being used to 
support qualifying grant applications.  The qualifying criteria for awarding grants 
would be set taking into account the original objectives of the various Trusts, updated 
where appropriate, and the Council’s strategic outcome objectives so far as they are 
consistent with the Trust’s objectives.  Officers would work with representatives from 
LRCF to develop the grant criteria for member approval.    
 

7. This has a number of benefits for the Council as follows: 
 

 The active management of the Trusts and making grant awards would support 
the community and be in keeping with the wishes of the donors; 

 The administration of the Trusts at present is achieved through the internal 
services and via professional support from Corporate Resources and the Chief 
Executive’s Department.  The resource involved in maintaining the Trusts is not 
significant but if the Trusts are to be actively managed this would require 
additional resourcing;  

 It meets the objectives of the revitalisation initiative; 

 LRCF is an accredited member of the UK Foundation Network and is 
experienced in managing educational trusts elsewhere, such as for Leicester 
City Council, and offers a resilient approach; 

 Members could retain involvement through receipt of an annual report on grant 
giving and the operation of the Trust; and  

 It is consistent with the advice to Local Authorities from the Charity Commission 
to review and consolidate small funds.   

 
Proposal: Kibworth Beauchamp HS Foundation  
 
8. The Kibworth Foundation Trust is by far the largest fund, worth approximately 

£348,000, and is different to the others in that there is a small group of people who 
actively wish to be engaged with the Trust and to take over the trusteeship.  Whilst 
this is a possibility, there is increased risk as the experience and expertise of the 
proposed trustees and the resilience of the proposed arrangements are untested. 
Such an arrangement confers none of the benefits set out in paragraph 7 above.   
 

9. It is therefore proposed that there be a separate LRCF fund for this Trust, ring-fenced 
to the objects set out in the Trust Deed, and that the Council and LRCF engage with 
the representatives who have come forward with a view to working with them to 
further the objects of the Trust.  This could be achieved in a number of ways 
including through their participation in a reference panel for the fund.  A number of 
LRCF’s funds are personally directed by those who set them up.  All funds receive an 
annual report of financial position and grant spend. 

 
10. The Charity Commission has given approval to the principle of closing down the 

Trusts and amalgamating their assets into two funds as set out above.  
 
 

190



 

Resource Implications 
 
11. LRCF’s running costs are met through fees charged for managing and administering 

the funds and also from private sector donations.  The set-up fee is 5% and annual 
fees are negotiated between 1-3%.  There are no costs to the Council in connection 
with the LRCF proposal.   

 
Recommendations 
 
12. The Committee is recommended to: 
 

(a) Approve the closure of the Trusts referred to in Appendix A and the transfer of 
assets into two Trusts to be administered and managed by the Leicestershire and 
Rutland Community Foundation as set out in paragraphs 6 - 9 of this report; 
 

(b) Request officers of the Council and the Leicestershire and Rutland Community 
Foundation to develop qualifying criteria for the Trusts, excluding the Kibworth 
Beauchamp HS Trust,on the basis outlined in paragraph 6 of the report and submit 
them to a future meeting of the Constitution Committee for approval; 
 

(c) Request officers of the Council and the Leicestershire and Rutland Community 
Foundation, together with representatives of the Kibworth Beauchamp HS Trust, to 
progress the proposal outlined in paragraph 9 of the report; 

 
(d) Request the Leicestershire and Rutland Community Foundation to submit an 

annual report to the Constitution Committee on the operation of the two Trusts. 
 
Background papers 
 
13. The Constitution of Leicestershire County Council. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure  
 
14. None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications  

 
15. There are no Equalities and Human Rights Implications arising from this report. 
 
Other Relevant Impact Assessments 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – List of Educational Trusts 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Lauren Haslam 
Director of Law and Governance 
Telephone: 0116 305 6240  
Email: lauren.haslam@leics.gov.uk 
  

191

mailto:lauren.haslam@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Principal

Acc
[...]
to keep them in school, to be paid to the 

parent or guardian or in the form of travelling facilities or meals.

8,851 14,349 23,200

Trust Name          

Charity Number
Governing Document Details

To advance the education of the pupils of  John Cleveland college  by 

providing or assisting in the provision of educational, recreational and other 

charitable facilities in augmentation of such facilities financed by the local 

education authority or the department for education and science.

John Cleveland 

College Education 

Enhancement Trust 

(LCC John Cleveland 

Coll Prize/John 

Cleveland Coll Sch) 

Both removed 

17/7/2012 - 1089555

??

193



The Longwill 

Educational 

Foundation (LCC 

Longwill Bequest No 1) 

527889

Scheme of 3.10.57 varied 

by Scheme of 28.9.65

To provide financial assistance for students of Melton mowbray Grammar 

School.

10,659 16,234 26,893

Lord Maynard's Trust 

(LCC Maynards 

Charity) 527936

Scheme dated 5.12.94
Charity objects are to promote education of persons under the age of 25 

residing in the parish of Bagworth and students of Nailstone Dove Bank 

Primary and Thornton Primary. 17,941 868 18,809

Fullhurst Community 

College Price Fund 

(LCC Elizabeth R Frisby 

Prize) 527832

Scheme of the 

Commissioners dated 

20.4.98

Award of prizes to pupils showing qualities of citizenship, public spirit or 

kindred qualities as distinct from academic knowledge.

163 2,087 2,250

The Doctor Peter Hill 

Prize Fund (LCC Dr 

Peter Hill Prize) 

515108

Declaration of Trust dated 

9.3.84

For pupils of Melton Mowbray King Edward VII Upper School, the Melton 

Mowbray Sarson High School and the melton Mowbray John Ferneley High 

School who demonatrate excellence in Mathematics,  Music and Athletics 

respectively. 2,423 1,225 3,648

421,151 210,550 631,701

194


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018.
	7 Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts 2018/19.
	Appendix A - SOA
	Appendix B - GT 

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 29 July 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

105. Election of Deputy Chairman  
 
That Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC be elected Deputy Chairman for the period ending with the 
date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2020. 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC – in the Chair 
 

106. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

107. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

108. Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

109. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

110. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

111. Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts 2018/19.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts for approval, 
provided information relating to the main areas of those accounts, and reported the key 
findings from the external audit of the accounts.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, Members noted the following: 
 

 This had been the first audit undertaken by the Council’s new external auditors, 
Grant Thornton UK LLP.  They had conducted a thorough and detailed audit 
providing significant challenge to the Council’s processes.  No issues or significant 
risks had been highlighted and a positive outcome of the audit was very likely.   

 The outcome of the external audit was welcome and reflected a decade of work 
and prudent financial planning by the County Council to ensure it remained 
resilient to financial pressures. 

 One adjustment had been made to the Pension Fund accounts increasing the 
Council’s liability by £13m.  This had been necessary because of the outcome of a 
recent court case (Lord Chancellor v McCloud and others).  The judgement 
affected pension funds nationally and all local authorities had had to make similar 
late adjustments to their accounts.  

 The additional liability was an estimate only as the remedy for the case had not yet 
been determined and might not be for some time.  The auditors had confirmed the 
estimate to be fair and reasonable.  This would not affect the Council for some 
time as the costs would be added to and spread out over the existing pension 
deficit reduction period. 

 The Council’s overall performance position when compared to other two-tier 
authorities was seventh.  Members agreed this was very good considering 
Leicestershire was the lowest funded authority in the country. 

 
Members thanked officers for their hard work in preparing a good and accurate set of 
accounts and welcomed the outcome of the external audit and the expected unqualified 
opinion.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a)          That the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 be approved; 

 
(b)          That the Director of Corporate Resources be requested to pass on the Committee’s 

sincere thanks to those officers involved in preparing the accounts. 
 

112. Charitable Trusts - Future Arrangements  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance regarding 
proposed future arrangements for Educational Trusts of which the County Council was 
the sole corporate trustee.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with 
minutes. 
 
Members supported the proposed course of action for the Kibworth Beauchamp HS 
Foundation and other Leicestershire Funds.  Members considered that the creation of a 
County wide fund would be most beneficial, but that some engagement with schools 



 
 

 

3 

would be beneficial to help identify how this might best be used to support children’s 
needs, the focus being on issues such as deprivation and not educational achievement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a)          That the closure of the Trusts referred to in Appendix A and the transfer of assets 

into two Trusts to be administered and managed by the Leicestershire and Rutland 
Community Foundation as set out in paragraphs 6 - 9 of the report be approved; 

(b)          That officers of the Council and the Leicestershire and Rutland Community 
Foundation be requested to develop qualifying criteria for the Trusts, excluding the 
Kibworth Beauchamp HS Trust, on the basis outlined in paragraph 6 of the report, 
and submit them to a future meeting of the Constitution Committee for approval; 

(c)          That officers of the Council and the Leicestershire and Rutland Community 
Foundation be requested, together with representatives of the Kibworth 
Beauchamp HS Trust, to progress the proposal outlined in paragraph 9 of the 
report; 

(d)               That the Leicestershire and Rutland Community Foundation be requested to 
submit an annual report to the Constitution Committee on the operation of the two 
Trusts. 

 
 
9/30am to 10.10am CHAIRMAN 

29      29 July 2019 
 


